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Application General Data 
Request: 
Public hearing and consideration of 
a request to subdivide an existing 
parcel into two new lots. 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

 
January 6, 2015 

Approved Plat must 
be recorded by: 

 
July 6, 2015 

Address: 
310 North Quaker Lane 

Zone: R-20/Residential Single-Family 

Applicant: 
J. Perry Kruger represented by 
Duncan Blair, attorney 

Small Area Plan: Seminary Hill 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 
Staff Reviewers: Nathan Randall  nathan.randall@alexandriava.gov 
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I. DISCUSSION   
 
The applicant, J. Perry Kruger by Duncan Blair, attorney, requests approval to subdivide one 
parcel into two new lots at 310 North Quaker Lane. 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

The subject property is one lot of record 
with 200 feet of frontage on North Quaker 
Lane, a maximum of 260 feet of depth and a 
total lot area of 49,609 square feet (1.14 
acres).  The site is developed with a single-
family dwelling, an in-ground pool and 
accessory buildings, all on the northern half 
of the property. The property can be reached 
from two existing curb cuts on North 
Quaker Lane. The northern-most curb cut is 
connected to a driveway that provides 
access to the existing dwelling. The 
driveway is partially located on the 
neighboring property immediately to the 
north at 318 North Quaker Lane and subject 
to a driveway easement. The southern-most 
curb cut, located in front of the undeveloped 
portion of the existing lot, is not connected 
to a driveway at the present time.  
 
The surrounding area is occupied by other 
single-family dwellings on all sides. 
 

BACKGROUND  
 
The subject property was subdivided into 
two lots in 1967 as part of the 
“Resubdivision of Parcel 2 Division of 
Edna J. Strong and Lot 4 and Parcel 604 of Division of Parcels 503 and 504 of the Hooff 
Property.” The property owner legally consolidated the lots in 2003. The configuration of the lots 
between 1967 and 2003 is identical to the lot configuration proposed in the current request. 
 

PROPOSAL  
 
The applicant proposes to subdivide the existing parcel into two new lots as shown in Figure 1 
on the following page. Proposed Lot 901 is likely to be redeveloped in the future, but the 
applicant has stated that he has no specific plans at the present time. Proposed Lot 901 would 
measure 24,580 square feet. Proposed Lot 902, on which the existing dwelling would remain, 
would measure 25,029 square feet.  
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Figure 1: Proposed Subdivision Plat 
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ZONING / MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 
 
The property is located in the R-20 / Single-Family zone. As shown in the table below, the 
proposal meets minimum lot size, frontage, and width requirements for single-family dwellings 
in the zone. The proposal would also not negatively impact FAR or yard/setback requirements 
for the existing dwelling. The property is located within the Seminary Hill Small Area Plan 
Chapter of the Alexandria Master Plan, which designates the property for uses consistent with 
the R-20 zone. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUBDIVISION STANDARDS 
  

Sections 11-1706 and 11-1709 of the Zoning Ordinance contain several technical subdivision 
requirements and Section 11-1710(D) stipulates a general requirement that all lots meet zone 
requirements. Section 11-1710(B) requires that every subdivided lot be “of substantially the 
same character as to suitability for residential use and structures, lot areas, orientation, street 
frontage, alignment to streets and restrictions as other land in the subdivision, particularly with 
respect to similarly situated lots within the adjoining portions of the original subdivision.” A 
provision requiring new lots to be consistent with the character of other nearby lots has existed in 
the Zoning Ordinance for many years and was strengthened in 2006 in the first of three “infill” 
text amendments.   
 
Section 11-1710(B) further explains that the lots within a given subdivision proposal should be 
compared, for the purpose of determining neighborhood character, to those existing lots located 
 

within the original subdivision area, evidence of which may be shown by: (1) 
Subdivision plat documents, including amendments to the subdivision over time, 
as well as the development that has occurred within the subdivision; and (2) land 
in the same general location and zone as the original subdivision with the same 
features so as to be essentially similar to the original subdivision area. 

 
  

 Existing Lot 
Minimum 

Requirements 
Proposed Lot 

901 
Proposed Lot 

902 

Lot Size 49,609 sq. ft. 20,000 sq. ft. 24,580 sq. ft. 25,029 sq. ft. 

Lot Frontage 

200 feet 

75 feet 

100 feet 100 feet 

Lot Width 100 feet 
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II. STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Staff supports the requested subdivision. The proposed lots meet both general subdivision 
standards as well as the technical requirements for the R-20 zone regarding lot size, frontage, and 
width. They are also consistent with the character of other lots in the area as stipulated in Section 
11-1710(B) of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Although the matter of neighborhood character necessitated considerable analysis and was 
discussed at great length in other recent subdivision cases before the Planning Commission, in 
this case, the neighborhood character analysis is notably straightforward. The 1967 subdivision 
that created the previous two-lot configuration at the site is the “original subdivision” that should 
be used for comparison purposes in reviewing the matter of neighborhood character (see Figure 2 
on the following page). Although that subdivision created lots with a variety of sizes and 
frontages, it created the exact same two-lot configuration for this specific site as the current 
request. Staff finds that the overall lot character in the neighborhood is of a variety of lot sizes 
and frontages and the most similarly-situated lots in the original subdivision are the ones at this 
specific site. Given that the 1967 lots at this site have an identical lot configuration to the current 
request, the proposal is substantially consistent with the neighborhood character. 
 
Although the applicant has stated that he does not have specific development plans at the present 
time, staff is nonetheless concerned about the loss of several large trees on proposed Lot 901 in 
the likely event that the property is developed in the future. Based on estimated setbacks and the 
assumed construction of a driveway on the southern side of the property, staff has identified one 
tree to the rear and several trees in the front (eastern) portion of the lot that should be protected 
during future construction on the site. This tree and area are noted on the “Preliminary Tree 
Protection Plan” (see Figure 3 on Page 8). Condition #3 requires that these trees need be 
protected and requires them to be identified on any future grading plan submissions. The 
condition language also gives the Director of Planning & Zoning discretion to allow the 
applicant to satisfy this condition through the protection of alternative existing trees on the site or 
the one-for-one planting of replacement trees if the Director finds that the preservation of the 
specific trees shown in the plan is undesirable due to their poor health or is otherwise not feasible 
for reasons such as building setback requirements. 
 
Subject to the conditions contained in Section III of this report, staff recommends approval of the 
subdivision request.  
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Figure 2: Original Subdivision Plat 
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Figure 3: Preliminary Tree Protection Plan 
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III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions: 
 
1. The final subdivision plat shall comply with the requirements of Section 11-1700 of the 

Zoning Ordinance. (P&Z) 
 
2. The locations of all easements and reservations shall be depicted on the final subdivision 

plat. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing easements. No 
permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 
easements. (P&Z) (T&ES) 
 

3. The applicant shall provide, implement and follow tree protection measures for the tree 
directly identified on the Preliminary Tree Protection Plan and all trees located within 
approximate tree protection area shown on the Plan. The applicant shall also depict the 
trees and necessary protection areas around those trees on any future grading plan. Tree 
protection measures shall be determined by the Director of Planning & Zoning consistent 
with the City of Alexandria Landscape Guidelines. Alternatively, if any of the trees 
identified in the Plan are diseased or their protection is otherwise not feasible as 
determined by the Director, the Director may either: 1) designate an alternate tree or trees 
for protection or 2) allow otherwise protected trees to be replaced, on a one-for-one basis 
and with half of the replaced trees being at least two-inch caliper and half of the replaced 
trees being at least four-inch caliper in size. If the approved tree protection methods have 
not been followed, replacement trees or a monetary fine commensurate with the value of 
replacement trees shall be required for each tree identified for protection that is 
destroyed. The replacement trees shall be installed and, if applicable, the fine shall be 
paid prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy permit. (P&Z) 

 
 
STAFF: Alex Dambach, Division Chief, Department of Planning and Zoning;  

Nathan Randall, Urban Planner 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: This plat will expire 18 months from the date of approval (July 6, 2016) unless 
recorded sooner. 
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 

Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
F-1 Ensure that signature block is added to the final plat. (T&ES) 
 
R-1 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements. (T&ES) 

 
C-1 The final subdivision plat shall comply with the provisions of Section 11-1709 of the 

City’s Zoning Ordinance. (T&ES) 
 

C-2 Any future development/redevelopment on the subdivided lots shall provide adequate 
storm water outfall per the requirements of Article XI of Alexandria Zoning Ordinance. 
(T&ES)  
 

C-3 The development and redevelopment of the subdivided lots shall not adversely impact the 
storm water drainage or create a nuisance on the public and private properties. (Sec. 5-6-
224) (T&ES)  

 
C-4 Any future development/redevelopment on the subdivided lots shall comply with the 

requirements of City of Alexandria Zoning Ordinance Article XIII and the applicable 
laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia at the time of submission of the first final plan for 
storm water management regarding water quality and quantity control. (T&ES)   
 

C-5 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
   
Code Enforcement: 
F-1 No comments 
  
Parks and Recreation: 
F-1 No comments 
 
Police Department: 
F-1 No comments 
 
Fire Department: 
F-1 No comments or concerns 
 
Archeology: 
F-1 Because this project does not involve ground disturbance, no archaeological resources 

will be disturbed by this project. No archaeological action is required. 
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